

International Civil Aviation Organization Organisation de l'aviation civile internationale

Organizacion de Aviación Civil Internacional Международная организация гражданской авиации

منظمة الطيران المدنى الدولــــى 国际民用航空组织

File Ref.: FL 1/4 – 22/044

20 March 2022

Subject: ICAO Regional Facilitation (FAL) Implementation Webinar

(12 – 13 April 2022)

Action required: Reply not later than 5 April 2022

Sir/Madam,

I have the honour to invite your Administration/Organization to participate in the ICAO Regional Facilitation (FAL) Implementation Webinar which will be held on **12** and **13 April 2022.**

The main objective of the Webinar would be to update States on developments in ICAO's FAL Programme, with a particular focus on its work programme for the current triennium and issues of common interest to States, such as compliance/implementation issues related to Annex 9 — *Facilitation* to the Chicago Convention, Advance Passenger Information (API) and Passenger Name Record (PNR) data exchange programmes, inadmissible persons and deportees, access to air transport by persons with disabilities, COVID-19 Developments and Experience with Testing/ Vaccination Certificates, and so on.

The Provisional Agenda of the Webinar will be circulated at a later stage.

I would appreciate if you could, as soon as possible, preferably not later than **5 April 2022**, confirm the participation of your Administration/Organization, by completing the online registration using the following link: https://icao.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_uys3ko-7QxO_KI-zSP74yA.

Thanks to the support provided by the Arab Civil Aviation Organization (ACAO), the Webinar will be conducted in Arabic and English languages, with simultaneous interpretation. Details on the exact timing of the sessions will be sent to the registered participants in due course.

Tel: +2 (02) 2267 4840/1/5/6

Fax: +2 (02) 2267 4843

Accept, Sir/Madam, the assurances of my highest consideration.



Mohamed Abubaker Farea Regional Director ICAO Middle East Office

E-mail: icaomid@icao.int

http://www.icao.int/mid